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This presentation contains an overview of the Department of Elections’ 
budget proposals for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24, as well as information 
pertinent to the questions provided by Budget Chair Hillary Ronen:

1.   Department’s Mission and Election Schedule

2.   Budget

3.   Revenue

4.   Staffing and Vacancies
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Department’s Mission and Election Schedule
The mission of the Department of Elections is to provide equitable
access to voting and election-related services and to conduct all
public elections in the City and County of San Francisco in a manner
that is free, fair, and functional.
As in all years, the Department’s budget proposals for the next two fiscal years are driven
by the number of elections scheduled in each year.

In FY 2022-23, the Department will conduct one election:
the November 8, 2022 Consolidated General Election.

In FY 2023-24, the Department will conduct two elections:
the November 7, 2023 Municipal Election and
the March 5, 2024 Consolidated Presidential Primary Election.



Capital outlay
Services of other departments 
Mandatory fringe benefits
Salaries
Community outreach grant
Materials and supplies
Non-personnel services

FY 21-22 Adopted FY 22-23 Proposed FY 23-24 Proposed

Expenditure Categories
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Budget

$11,280,903

$21,052,755

$15,026,205

$7,509,304

$13,693,826

$10,266,618$2,010,333

$2,650,337

$2,154,538

$1,878,637

$3,580,078

$2,416,223

$300,000

$300,000

$300,000

$1,346,902

$490,401
$690,401

$21,700

$21,700

$42,645,598 $23,419,278 $30,853,985 

The Department’s proposed budget for FY 2022-23 is $23.4 million and is 44.9% lower than its FY 2021-22
budget, mainly due to holding one election as opposed to four elections in FY 2021-22.
For FY 2023-24, the Department’s proposed budget is $30.8 million and is 31.3% higher than its FY 2022-
23 proposed budget, mainly due to holding two elections as opposed to one election in FY 2022-23.

4 Elections 1 Election 2 Elections
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Budget
The Department’s budget proposals for the next two fiscal years include
funding necessary to provide accessible multilingual voter outreach
programs and maintain convenient and equitable election services,
including universal vote-by-mail program and in-person voting options.

The budget proposals also seek funding for a number of fixed and variable operating
costs, such as salaries of permanent and temporary employees, printing, mailing, and
translation costs of election materials and ballots, payments to poll workers and polling
place providers, system fees under contractual obligations, and equipment maintenance.



D e p a r t m e n t  o f  E l e c t i o n s  P r o p o s e d  B u d g e t  |  F Y  2 0 2 2 – 2 0 2 3  a n d  F Y  2 0 2 3  – 2 0 2 4  

6

Revenue
The Department’s projected revenue and revenue recoveries in FY 2022-23 total $589,291 and
$153,653 for FY 2023-24. The Department expects to receive these revenues from candidate filing
and paid ballot argument fee collections and reimbursements to recoup the costs associated with
administering district and agency elections.
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Staffing and Vacancies

Payroll & 
Personnel

1844 (1)
1840 (1)
1222 (2)

Voter Data 
Analysis
1842 (1)
1403 (1)

Voter Services
1410 (1)
1408 (1)
1403 (3)

Ballot Distribution
& Processing

1410 (1)
1840 (1)

Publications & 
Outreach

1842 (3)
1840 (1)

Campaign &
Candidate 
Services
1842 (1)
1403 (1)

Election Day 
Support
1842 (1)
1840 (3)

Polling Place 
Operations

1842 (1)
1403 (1)

Budget, 
Procurement, & 

Purchasing
1844 (1)
1840 (2)
1842 (V)

Deputy Director
0951(V)

Deputy Director
0952

Director
0962

Information
Technology

1043 (1)
1052 (1)
1062 (2)
1092 (1)
1062 (V)

(V) Vacant

The Department has 39 budgeted permanent FTE positions. Of those, three positions are currently
vacant. Two positions have been used for attrition savings for the last three years and the other
position became vacant earlier this year. All other budgeted positions have been filled through a
combination of PCS, PEX, and TEX appointments. Over the next two years, the Department plans
to fill most of its positions with PCS appointments.
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